Summary table of ceasefire violations®.

SMM Position Location of Event Observation Type of Direction of Fire Time / Date
Weapon /
Ammunition
Donetsk, JCCC 2-4km NE Heard 1 N/K N/K 12 August,
observation post at explosion 9:34hrs
central railway station (possibly
(“DPR”-controlled, 8km controlled
NW of Donetsk city detonation)
centre) 4-6Km WSW Heard 1 N/K N/K 12 August,
explosion 10:00hrs
3-5km NE Heard 1 N/K N/K 12 August,
explosion 10:13hrs
3-5km NE Heard 3 shots SALW N/K
2km N Heard 7-10 SALW (HMG) N/K 12 August,
rounds 11:29hrs
2km N Heard multiple SALW (HMG, 30 | Incoming, 12 August,
but intermittent | or 40mm canon, | outgoing 11:31-11:45hrs
bursts, 13 N/K) N/K
explosions and
50+ canon
rounds
2km N Heard 40+ SALW (HMG) Outgoing 12 August,
rounds 11:49hrs
3-4km NE Heard 30+ SALW (HMG) Outgoing 12 August,
rounds 11:51hrs
3.5-4km NW Heard and saw 1 | SALW (Anti- N/K 12 August,
airburst aircraft) 11:53hrs
4km NNW Heard 4 N/K N/K 12 August,
explosions 12:15hrs
4-6km N Heard 8 N/K N/K 12 August,
explosions 12:17-12:15hrs
3km N Heard 200+ SALW (HMG) Outgoing 12 August,
rounds 12:28hrs
2-3km W Heard 150+ SALW Outgoing 12 August,
rounds 12:36-12:38hrs
Donetsk, JCCC 1km NE Heard 17 blasts | Artillery Outgoing 12 August,
observation post at (122mm) 13:08hrs
central railway station 5-7km W Heard 14 Artillery Incoming 12 August,
(“DPR”-controlled, 8km impacts (122mm) 13:09hrs
NW of Donetsk city 3-5km W Heard 3 N/K N/K
centre) explosions
3-5km W Heard 5 impacts | N/K Incoming
5-7km N Heard 3 impacts | N/K Incoming
5-7km N Heard 3 N/K Outgoing
explosions
3-4km NW Heard 7 impacts | N/K Incoming
3-4km NW Heard 22 SALW (AGL) Outgoing 12 August,
explosions 13:10hrs
3-10km NW Heard 2 N/K N/K 12 August,

1

Note: The table only includes ceasefire violations directly observed by the SMM. Details provided — in terms

of distance, direction, weapons-type, etc. — are based on assessments provided by monitors on the ground, and
are not always necessarily precise. When information is not known (indicated with an “N/K”), the SMM was
unable to ascertain such information due to distance, weather conditions and/or other considerations.

12676/15ns




-2-

explosions 13:11hrs
3km N Heard several SALW (HMG) Outgoing 12 August,
bursts 13:30hrs
2-3km NW Heard 8 SALW (AGL) Outgoing
explosions
2-3km NW Heard 1 N/K N/K
explosion
3-5km NE Heard 1 Mortar (82mm) | Outgoing 12 August,
explosion 13:31hrs
3-7km W Heard 1 burst SALW Outgoing
3-7km W Heard 6 N/K N/K 12 August,
explosions 13:32hrs
3-7km W Heard 2 N/K N/K 12 August,
explosions 13:33hrs
3-7km NW Heard 3 N/K N/K 12 August,
explosions 13:34hrs
2-3km NW Heard 4 N/K N/K
explosions
3-7km W Heard 4 N/K N/K 12 August,
explosions 13:36hrs
3-7km W Heard 3 N/K N/K 12 August,
explosions 13:36hrs
3-7km NE Heard 2 N/K N/K 12 August,
explosions 13:38hrs
5-10km NW Heard 1 N/K N/K 12 August,
explosion 13:46hrs
4-5km NW Heard and saw 1 | N/K Incoming 12 August,
impact 14:59hrs
3-4km N Heard 1 burst SALW (HMG) Outgoing 12 August,
15:35hrs
3-4km N Heard multiple SALW (HMG) Outgoing 12 August,
bursts 15:36hrs
5-10km W Heard 2 N/K N/K 12 August,
explosions 16:02hrs
3-5km NE Heard 1 burst SALW (HMG) Outgoing 12 August,
16:04hrs
3-4km N Heard multiple SALW (HMG) Outgoing 12 August,
bursts 16:05hrs
Bus station at 10km NE Heard 2 N/K N/K 12 August,
Lebedynske explosions 08:10hrs
(government-controlled,
16km ENE of Mariupol,
line of contact)
Bus station at 1.5 km NE Saw and heard 1 Artillery N/K 12 August,
Lebedynske impact (122mm) 17:09hrs
(government-controlled,
16km ENE of Mariupol,
line of contact)
Maiorsk CP (government | 4km NNE (Zaitseve) | SMM heard 3 | Mortar Incoming 12 August,
-controlled, 44km NNE explosion and | (122mm), outgoing 15:15-15:24hrs.
of Donetsk) 10 AGL impacts | SALW (AGL,
and heard | HMG, machine
several outgoing | gun)
bursts
Staryi Aidar 5-6km SE Heard 2 | Heavy artillery N/K 12 August,
(government-controlled, explosions 12:52hrs




23km NNW of Luhansk) Heard Heavy artillery N/K 12 August,
explosion 14:57hrs

Nyzhni (government- 8-10km SE Heard Artillery N/K 12 August,

controlled, 58km NW of explosions 09:36hrs

Luhansk)




